Design and Testing of a Low-Cost Sensor System
for Fixed-Wing UAV Model Validation and
Educational use
Kelvin Loutan
The Aviation Institute
The University of Trinidad and Tobago
Camden, Trinidad and Tobago
Jovon Thomas

[6] Drone Industry Insights, “Global Drone Market Report 2025 - 2030,”
2024. [Online]. Available: https://droneii.com/product/drone-market-
report. [Accessed 22 May 2024].
[7] E. Politi, P. Rodosthenous, R. J. Dos Reis, M. Larsen, I. Varlamis and G.
Dimitrakopoulos, “Analysis of the new market trends of UAVS for safe
BVLOS operations,” Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 2716,
no. 1, pp. 012056, doi:10.1088/1742-6596/2716/1/012056, March 2024.
[8] D. Mourtzis, J. Angelopoulos and N. Panopoulos, “Unmanned Aerial
Vehicle (UAV) path planning and control assisted by Augmented
Reality (AR): the case of indoor drones,” International Journal of
Production Research, vol. 62, no. 9, pp. 3361–3382,
[9] P. Maurya, A. Hazra, M. Rayudu and S. P. Mohanty, “Advancing
Industry 5.0 with UAV-Driven Transformations: A Future Prospect,”
IEEE Consumer Electronics Magazine, vol. 13, no. 5, pp. 30-35, doi:
10.1109/MCE.2024.3355189, 2024.
[10] E. E. Elsayed, “Investigations on OFDM UAV based free space optical
transmission system with scintillation mitigation for optical wireless
communication to ground links in atmospheric turbulence,” Optical and
Quantum Electronics, vol. 56, no. 5, pp. 837,
[11] M. K. Banafaa, Ö. Pepeoğlu, I. Shayea, A. Alhammadi, Z. A. Shamsan,
M. A. Razaz, M. Alsagabi and S. Al-Sowayan, “A Comprehensive
Survey on 5G-and-Beyond Networks With UAVs: Applications,
Emerging Technologies, Regulatory Aspects, Research Trends and
Challenges,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 7786-7826,
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3349208, 18 January 2024.
[12] M. Mozaffari, W. Saad, M. Bennis, Y. H. Nam and M. Debbah, “A
Tutorial on UAVs for Wireless Networks: Applications, Challenges, and
Open Problems,” IEEE communications surveys & tutorials, vol. 21, no.
2, pp. 2334-2360, doi 10.1109/COMST.2019.2902862, 2019.
[13] Q. Wu, J. Xu and R. Zhang, “Capacity Characterization of UAV-
Enabled Two-User Broadcast Channel,” EEE Journal on Selected Areas
in Communications, vol. 36, no. 9, pp. 1955-1971, doi
10.1109/JSAC.2018.2864421, 2018.
[14] M.-N. Stamatopoulos, A. Banerjee and G. Nikolakopoulos, “Conflict-
free optimal motion planning for parallel aerial 3D printing using
multiple UAVs,” Expert Systems With Applications, vol. 246, p.
123201, 2024.

P. H. Fini, L. Villas, F. S. Osório, P. A. Vargas and T. Braun, “The use
of unmanned aerial vehicles and wireless sensor networks for spraying
pesticides,” Journal of Systems Architecture, vol. 60, no. 4, pp. 393-404,
[19] M. Yadav, B. B. Vashisht, N. Vullaganti, S. K. Jalota, S. L. Yadav, G.
Singh, A. Kumar and S. Kothiyal, “IoT‐Enabled Unmanned Aerial
Vehicle: An Emerging Trend in Precision Farming,” in Artificial
Intelligence and Smart Agriculture. Advances in Geographical and
Environmental, Springer, 2024, pp. 271 - 292,
[20] N. Victor, P. K. R. Maddikunta, D. R. K. Mary, R. Murugan, R.
Chengoden, T. R. Gadekallu, N. Rakesh, Y. Zhu and J. Paek, “Remote
Sensing for Agriculture in the Era of Industry 5.0—A Survey Nancy,”
IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Applied Earth Observations and
Remote Sensing, vol. 17, pp. 5920-5945, doi:
10.1109/JSTARS.2024.3370508., 27 February 2024.
[21] J. Saunders, S. Saeedi and W. Li, “Autonomous aerial robotics for
package delivery: A technical review,” Journal of Field Robotics, vol.
41, no. 1, pp. 3-49, doi: 10.1002/rob.22231, 2024.
[22] Amazon, “Amazon announces 8 innovations to better deliver for

Applications,” Drones, vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 190,
[39] A. Sobester and A. J. Keane, “Multidisciplinary Design Optimization of
UAV Airframes,” in 47th AIAA/ASME/ASCE/AHS/ASC Structures,
Structural Dynamics, and Materials Conference, Newport, 2006.
[40] S. Dhinnesh, G. Prasath and N. Venkatesh, “Design and Analysis of
UAV Propeller for Composite Materials,” International Research
Journal on Advanced Engineering Hub (IRJAEH), vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 20-
26, 1 January 2024.
[41] W. Grendysa, “Multidisciplinary wing design of a light long endurance
UAV,” Aircraft Engineering and Aerospace Technology, vol. 91, no. 6,
pp. 905 - 914, https://doi.org/10.1108/AEAT-09-2018-0256, 15 August
2019.
[42] G. E. M. Abro and A. M. Abdallah, “Digital twins and control theory: A
critical review on revolutionizing quadrotor UAVs,” IEEE Access, vol.
12, pp. 43291-43307, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3376589, 2024.
[43] T. d. J. M. Sanguino and J. M. L. Domínguez, “Design and stabilization
of a Coandă effect-based UAV: Comparative study between fuzzy logic
and PID control approaches,” Robotics and Autonomous Systems, vol.
175, pp. 104662, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.robot.2024.10466, May 2024.

[67] M. Ciminello, B. Sikorski, B. Galasso, L. Pellone, U. Mercurio, G.
Apuleo, D. Cirio, L. Bosco, A. Cozzolino, I. Kressel, S. Shoham, M. Tur
and A. Concilio, “Laboratory Results of a Real-Time SHM Integrated
System on a P180 Full-ScaleWing-Box Section,” Sensors, vol. 23, no.
15, pp. 6735, https://doi.org/ 10.3390/s23156735, 27 July 2023.
[68] A. Murgia, A machine learning approach for optimal positioning of
piezoelectric sensors for an Unmanned Air Vehicle, Master's thesis,
Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya, 2023.
[69] P. Misra, G. Kandaswamy, P. Mohapatra, K. Kumar and P.
Balamuralidhar , “Structural Health Monitoring of Multi-Rotor Micro
Aerial Vehicles,” in DroNet'18: Proceedings of the 4th ACM Workshop
on Micro Aerial Vehicle Networks, Systems, and Applications, Munich,
2018.
[70] S. Cheng, K. Tom, L. Thomas and M. Pecht, “A Wireless Sensor System
for Prognostics and Health Management,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol.
10, no. 4, pp. 856-862, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2009.2035817, April 2010.
[71] S. Ochella, M. Shafiee and F. Dinmohammadi, “Artificial intelligence in
prognostics and health management ofengineering systems,”
Engineering Applications of Artificial Intelligence, vol. 108, pp. 104552,